

NHS Calderdale CCG's response to your request can be found below.

Regarding Calderdale CCG's [participation](#) in the NHS England and Improvement Population Health Management Development Programme:

1. When did the PHM Development Programme in Calderdale take place, from start to finish?

Calderdale has not been part of the PHM Development Programme

2. What care pathways/patient cohorts were the focus of the NHSE/ I Population Health Management Development Programme in Calderdale?

Not applicable please see response to question 1.

3. Did Calderdale Council also take part in this Programme?

Not applicable please see response to question 1.

4. Did participation in the Programme involve Optum installing their own Population Health Management tech on Calderdale CCG/ Calderdale Council computers and/or Calderdale GPs' computers, for the duration of the course?

Not applicable please see response to question 1.

5. If so, is Optum's tech still on the Calderdale CCG shared patient data system? And are Optum's analytics being used right now to make decisions on the NHS and social care across Calderdale?

Not applicable please see response to question 1.

6. If not, what technology is Calderdale CCG/Calderdale Council using for Population health Management purposes?

Not applicable please see response to question 1.

7. Do the privacy notices at Calderdale GPs and Calderdale CCG mention population Health Management Data and/or Optum?

Not applicable please see response to question 1.

8. When did Calderdale CCG install PHM analytics technology?

Not applicable please see response to question 1.

9. Is the cost of the software and/or its installation and license, borne by the CCG, the ICS or NHS England/Improvement?

Not applicable please see response to question 1.